

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
PETITIONER

v.

CALUMET SHREVEPORT REFINING, L.L.C., ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

TODD KIM

Assistant Attorney General

MALCOLM L. STEWART

Deputy Solicitor General

AUSTIN L. RAYNOR

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

BRYAN J. HARRISON

JEFFREY HUGHES

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory provisions involved.....	2
Statement.....	2
Reasons for granting the petition.....	10
A. The decision below is incorrect.....	11
B. The decision below warrants review.....	18
Conclusion.....	24
Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (Nov. 22, 2023).....	1a
Appendix B — EPA June 2022 Denial of Petitions for RFS Small Refinery Exemptions.....	44a
Appendix C — EPA April 2022 Denial of Petitions for RFS Small Refinery Exemptions.....	189a
Appendix D — Court of appeals opinion denying rehearing (Jan. 22, 2024).....	331a
Appendix E — Statutory provisions.....	334a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alon Ref. Krotz Springs, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 936 F.3d 628 (D.C. Cir. 2019), cert. denied, 140 S. Ct. 2792 (2020)	6
<i>ATK Launch Systems, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 651 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2011).....	19, 20
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980)	15, 22
<i>HollyFrontier Cheyenne Refining, LLC v. Renewable Fuels Ass’n</i> , 594 U.S. 382 (2021)	5
<i>Hunt Ref. Co. v. EPA</i> , 90 F.4th 1107 (11th Cir. 2024).....	9, 11, 18, 19
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 591 U.S. 657 (2020)	17

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>National Env'tl. Dev. Ass'n Clean Air Project v. EPA</i> , 891 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 586 U.S. 392 (2019)	15
<i>Oklahoma ex rel. Drummond v. EPA</i> , 93 F.4th 1262 (10th Cir. 2024)	21
<i>RMS of Ga., LLC v. EPA</i> , 64 F.4th 1368 (11th Cir. 2023).....	12
<i>Renewable Fuels Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 948 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2020).....	5, 6
<i>SEC v. Johnson</i> , 650 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Southern Ill. Power Coop. v. EPA</i> , 863 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2017)	13, 19, 20, 22
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , No. 23-60069, 2023 WL 7204840 (5th Cir. May 1, 2023)	21
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	17
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 90 F.4th 323 (4th Cir. 2024)	21
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	15

Statutes and regulations:

Clean Air Act, ch. 360,	
69 Stat. 322 (42 U.S.C. 7401 <i>et seq.</i>)	2
42 U.S.C. 7545(o)(1)(k).....	3
42 U.S.C. 7545(o)(2).....	2, 16
42 U.S.C. 7545(o)(2)(A)(i).....	2
42 U.S.C. 7545(o)(2)(B)(i)	2
42 U.S.C. 7545(o)(3)(B)(ii)(I)	2
42 U.S.C. 7545(o)(3).....	2
42 U.S.C. 7545(o)(5).....	2
42 U.S.C. 7545(o)(5)(B)	2
42 U.S.C. 7545(o)(5)(D).....	3
42 U.S.C. 7545(o)(5)(E).....	2

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 7545(o)(9).....	3
42 U.S.C. 7545(o)(9)(A)	5
42 U.S.C. 7545(o)(9)(B)	5
42 U.S.C. 7545(o)(9)(A)(i).....	3
42 U.S.C. 7545(o)(9)(A)(ii)(I)	3
42 U.S.C. 7545(o)(9)(A)(ii)(II)	3
42 U.S.C. 7545(o)(9)(B)(i)	3
42 U.S.C. 7545(o)(9)(B)(ii)	3
42 U.S.C. 7607(b)(1)	3, 4, 7, 8, 10-18, 20, 22
40 C.F.R.:	
Section 80.1427(a)(1)	2
Section 80.1427(a)(6)	3
Section 80.1428(b).....	2
Section 80.1428(c).....	3
Section 80.1429(b).....	2
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>April 2022 Denial of Petitions for Small Refinery Exemptions Under the Renewable Fuel Standard Program</i> , 87 Fed. Reg. 24,300 (Apr. 25, 2022).....	4, 7, 15
<i>Air Plan Disapprovals; Interstate Transport of Air Pollution for the 2015 8-Hour Ozone National Ambient Air Quality Standards</i> , 88 Fed. Reg. 9336 (Feb. 13, 2023)	21
H.R. Rep. No. 294, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977).....	14
<i>Notice of June 2022 Denial of Petitions for Small Refinery Exemptions Under the Renewable Fuel Standard Program</i> , 87 Fed. Reg. 34,873 (June 8, 2022)	4, 7, 15
<i>Recommendations of the Admin. Conference of the United States</i> , 41 Fed. Reg. 56,767 (Dec. 30, 1976).....	22
<i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989).....	12

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1976).....	12-14
